on fulfillment at maturity will result in book receivables or payables in foreign currency.

Overview intrOductiOn Statement frOm Leader
management diScuSSiOn

& anaLySiS

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2021

206   |   GUAN CHONG BERHAD

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 The Group entity’s currency exposure and corresponding foreign currency contract are mark-to-market and
fair value quarterly for operational hedge effectiveness testing and for management reporting and oversight.
Monthly long-short positions on foreign currencies and foreign currency derivatives are also produced for
timely control and intervention.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the Company to a reasonably possible
change in United States Dollar (“USD”), British Pound (“GBP”), Euro (“EUR”) and Indonesian Rupiah (“RUPIAH”)
exchange rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant, comparatives have been restated to conform with current year’s presentation:

Group Company

Profit after tax
2021

RM
2020

RM
2021

RM
2020

RM

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2020: 5%) (25,559,200) (19,648,000) 10,731,200 10,617,500

- weaken by 5% (2020: 5%) 25,559,200 19,648,000 (10,731,200) (10,617,500)

GBP/RM - strengthen by 5% (2020: 5%) (15,499,500) 940,300 - -

- weaken by 5% (2020: 5%) 15,499,500 (940,300) - -

EUR/RM - strengthen by 5% (2020: 5%) (4,450,400) (5,532,500) - -

- weaken by 5% (2020: 5%) 4,450,400 5,532,500 - -

RUPIAH
/RM

- strengthen by 5% (2020: 5%) 1,301,600 595,400 - -

- weaken by 5% (2020: 5%) (1,301,600) (595,400) - -

SuStainability report
Corporate GovernanCe

& ComplianCe
Financial STaTEMEnTS otherS

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2021

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021   |   207

3
7.

FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 O

B
J

E
C

T
IV

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
 (

C
O

N
T

’D
)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
 r

is
k

In

te
re

st
 r

at
e

 r
is

k
is

 t
h

e
 r

is
k

th
at

 t
h

e
 f

ai
r

va
lu

e
 o

r
fu

tu
re

 c
as

h
 fl

o
w

s
o

f
th

e
 fi

n
an

c
ia

l
in

st
ru

m
e

n
ts

 o
f

th
e

 G
ro

u
p

 w
o

u
ld

 fl
u

c
tu

at
e

 b
e

c
au

se
 o

f
c

h
an

g
e

s
in

m

ar
ke

t
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e

s.
 T

h
e

 e
xp

o
su

re
s

to
 m

ar
ke

t
ri

sk
 o

f
th

e
 G

ro
u

p
 f

o
r

c
h

an

[…]

mentioned conflict. The conflict has further driven up the energy costs in the country. For existing sales
contracts that have already been locked in, the company is unable to pass on the increased costs to customers.
However, the Group will mitigate such risk by incorporating the increased costs into our new selling prices.

 The Russia-Ukraine conflict is still evolving and remains unpredictable. Despite that the Group’s exposure in Russia is
not significant, the Group is closely monitoring and managing the operations of the Group to minimise any impact
arising from these developments.

Overview intrOductiOn Statement frOm Leader
management diScuSSiOn

& anaLySiS

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2021

214   |   GUAN CHONG BERHAD

40. COMPARATIVES

 Certain comparatives have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

(a) Trade receivables sold with non-recourse arrangement

 The Group sold certain trade receivables to a financial institution with non-recourse conditions for cash
proceeds as disclosed in Note 15(i) to the financial statements.

Group

As previously
reported

RM
Reclassification

RM
As restated

RM

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2020

Trade and other receivables 509,076,177 (88,747,156) 420,329,021

Borrowings - short term (694,784,878) 88,747,156 (606,037,722)

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the financial
year ended 31 December 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in trade and other receivables 26,546,966 88,747,156 115,294,122

Cash flows from financing activities

Net movements in borrowings 331,251,216 (88,747,156) 242,504,060

(b) Reclassification of prepaid lease payments for presentation purpose.

Group

As previously
reported

RM
Reclassification

RM
As restated

RM

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2020

Property, plant and equipment 834,797,978 9,951,754 844,749,732

Prepaid lease payments 9,951,754 (9,951,754) -

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the financial
year ended 31 December 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Amortisation of:

- leasehold land 574,536 (574,536) -

- warehouse 52,600 (52,600) -

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 54,387,057 627,136 55,014,193

SuStainability report
Corporate GovernanCe

& ComplianCe
Financial STaTEMEnTS otherS

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2021

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021   |   215

40. COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

(c) Reclassification of impairment of trade and other receivables for presentation purpose.

As previously
reported

RM
Reclassification

RM
As restated

RM

Group

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the
financial year ended 31 December 2020

Other income 118,778,003 (6,362,976) 112,415,027

Other expenses (74,035,381) 3,822,831 (70,212,550)

Net impairment reversal on trade and other receivables - 2,540,145 2,540,145

Company

Statement of profit or loss for the financial year ended
31 December 2020

Other income 32,570,133 (230,000) 32,340,133

Net impairment reversal on trade and other receivables - 230,000 230,000

Overview intrOductiOn Statement frOm Leader
management diScuSSiOn

& anaLySiS

216   |   GUAN CHONG BERHAD

List of Properties

Location

Tenure /
Term of

lease

Approximate
Land Area

(sq m)

Approximate
Age of

building Existing Use
Date of

Acquisition

Net book
Values @

31 December
2021

Malaysia

PLO273 Jalan Timah
2, 81700 Pasir
Gudang, Johor

60 years
(expiring on 8

May 2043)

7,976 31 years
(Main factory

and office)
25 years
(second
factory)

Industrial premises
/ factory consists of